DC

T2-
DC

T3-
DC

IC
T1-
AC

T1-
DC1

T1-
DC2

T1-
DC3

T2-
DC1

T2-
DC2

IL investor IRR > 10.9% -- -- -- -- -- -- -- - -- - + ++ ++ +
UK WPP Availability 0 0 + ++ + + 0 0 ++ ++ ++ ++ ++ ++
NL WPP Availability 0 + 0 + - 0 + 0 + - - - 0 0

TSOs Market Integration + 0 + 0 0 + 0 ++ + + + + + +
GOVs Social benefits EU ? + - -- - - - - -- -- -- ++ -- +
GOVs Social benefits UK ? ++ ++ -- ++ ++ - ++ -- -- -- -- -- ++
GOVs Social benefits NL ? - - - -- - - + -- -- ++ ++ -- --
GOVs Land use - + + + + + + - + + + + + +
GOVs ∆ LCOE UK
GOVs ∆ LCOE NL

  OVERALL SCORE

Government interest: Land Use

Interconnecting Link needs no space for onshore stations and cables

– Saves scarce space in cities
– Saves nature 19

Source: premierconstructionnews.com

Government interest: LCoE reduction

20

• Marginal LCoE reduction in our scenarios
– up to 3%

• Depends heavily on many variables
– Costs, WPP location, WPP size, IRR hurdle, market price differences

WPP_ NL

WPP_ UK

∆ LCOE  [€/MWh] ∆ LCOE  [€/MWh]

Scenario T1_DC3 T2_DC1   T1_DC3 T2_DC1

Unavailability +0.54 0   -1.1 -1.6

NPV surplus IL -0.58 -1.6   -0.58 -1.6

Total Δ LCOE -0.04 -1.6   -1.7 -3.2

Total Δ LCOE (relative) 0% -2%   -1% -3%

Legal feasibility

• Construction of an Interconnecting Link by a private party or TSO possible
• Operation not supported by existing regulations
• Issues to be solved include:

– What is the legal status of Interconnecting Link?
– Who is allowed to operate it?
– Mandatory capacity auctioning of the interconnector capacity?
– If so, how can priority access for the connected WPPs be guaranteed?

• Other regulatory obstacles:
– National character of incentive programs and permit procedures for RES generation
– Cost recovery of pre-financing

• Solutions have been suggested to solve these legal issues